At 31 December 2021, the carrying amount of the Company's interest-bearing debt with a floating interest rate is mDKK 1,045.4

(2020: mDKK 0). During 2021 and 2020 the Company's borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD. The

Company is further exposed to changes in interest rates on its bank deposits.

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates, primarily as a result of variable rate borrowings under our

revolving credit facilities. To the extent that interest rates increase, interest expense for these revolving credit facilities will also

increase.  As of December 31, 2021, the Company has not entered into any interest rate hedging agreements, but will continue to

monitor our interest rate exposure.

A reasonably possible change in the market rates of interest compared to the interest rates as of the end of the reporting period

will have the following hypothetical impact on post tax profit and equity.

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points (2020: 100 bps)

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points (2020: 100 bps)

Sensitivity analysis

43

Contents of the notes to the Financial Statements

 Financial risk management

Note 14 Financial risk management

In millions DKK 2021 2020

Impact on post tax profit and
equity

-12,3 -24,9

12,3 24,9

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a balance sheet exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates.

The majority of the Company's products are sold domestically and denominated in DKK, whereas exports to the  European

market are primarily made in USD. Purchases are mainly made in USD and DKK.

As further described in note 12, the Company's borrowings and credit facilities are denominated in USD and EUR.

As of 31 December 2021, the Company did not have any financial derivative instruments to hedge the risks related to foreign